# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

### HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Freiberg to Engrossed House Bill No. 615 by Representative Freiberg

#### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, at the beginning of line 5, delete "an excise" and insert "a"

#### 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

- On page 1, line 7, after "definitions;" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
  "to require certain"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 17, after "<u>collection</u>" delete the semicolon ":" and delete "<u>use of</u>" and at the
  beginning of line 18, delete "<u>proceeds</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 19, after "levied a" and before "hundred" delete "tax of four" and insert "road-use tax of two"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, line 4, after "levied a" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and insert
 "road-use tax of one hundred dollars per year"

- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 16 On page 2, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

17	"C.(1)(a) The initial tax imposed pursuant to the provisions of this Section
18	shall be collected by the motor vehicle dealer from the purchaser at the time of sale
19	or lease of a new or used electric vehicle or a new or used hybrid vehicle. The dealer
20	shall indicate on the bill of sale or the lease agreement that the vehicle is an electric
21	vehicle or a hybrid vehicle and the dealer shall provide a copy of the bill of sale or
22	the lease agreement to the commissioner of motor vehicles. The tax shall be
23	collected by the dealer and remitted to the office of motor vehicles in the same
24	manner as all sales and use taxes are collected. The commissioner of motor vehicles
25	shall deposit the avails of the tax collected pursuant to the provisions of this Section
26	into the treasury.

(b) Each year after the initial tax is imposed, within thirty days of the
 anniversary date of the purchase or lease of the vehicle, the commissioner of motor
 vehicles shall send written notice to the last known address of the registered owner
 of the vehicle indicating the amount of the tax due and the deadline for payment of
 the tax. All taxes shall be due no later than sixty days from the date the notice is
 mailed by the commissioner of motor vehicles.

- 1 (2)(a) Beginning July 1, 2022, the office of motor vehicles shall update 2 forms related to the transfer of ownership of motor vehicles to include information 3 regarding the fuel type of all motor vehicles required to be registered in this state. 4 The requirements of this Paragraph shall apply to all transfers of ownership including 5 sales by dealers, private sales of motor vehicles, and out of state transfers.
- 6 (b) For all transfers of ownership of an electric vehicle or a hybrid vehicle,
   7 the office of motor vehicles shall comply with the provisions of Subparagraph(1)(b)
   8 of this Subsection."

# 9 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>

10 On page 2, at the beginning of line 18, delete "<u>D.(1)</u>" and insert "<u>D.</u>"

## 11 AMENDMENT NO. 8

12 On page 2, delete lines 23 through 29 in their entirety, delete page 3 in its entirety and on 13 page 4, delete lines 1 through 8 in their entirety and insert the following:

14 "requirements of Article VII, Section 27(B)(2) of the Constitution of
 15 Louisiana."

## 16 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- On page 4, line 9, after "<u>than</u>" and before "<u>the</u>" delete "<u>July 1, 2022</u>," and insert "<u>January 1</u>,
   <u>2023</u>,"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 20 On page 4, line 19, after "<u>than</u>" and before "<u>to</u>" delete "<u>September 30, 2023,</u>" and insert "<u>March 1, 2024,</u>"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 23 On page 4, line 26, after "January 1," and before "through" delete "2022," and insert "2023,"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 5, line 13, after "<u>communities.</u>" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
   delete line 14 in its entirety